



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 37628 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 4699 OF 2024

Hindustan Unilever Limited

... Applicant.

Versus

Shatrughan Kumar and Ors.

... Defendants.

Ms Dishita Shah i/by ANM Global for the Plaintiff.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : April 01, 2026

P.C. :

1. By order of 5th February, 2026, this Court had allowed the destruction of infringing goods which were seized from the premises of the Defendant Nos.2 and 3. At that stage, the Defendant No.1 was represented by an Advocate, who sought time to take instructions. In view of the appearance by Defendant No.1, this Court had not considered the application *qua* Defendant No.1.
2. Today, none appears on behalf of the Defendant No.1 and there is no affidavit-in-reply which has been filed to the Application on behalf of the Defendant No.1. In view thereof, the order of 5th February, 2026 is extended to the Defendant No.1 and the goods

seized from the premises of the Defendant No.1 are directed to be destroyed and fresh inventory of the destructed goods be filed in this Court within a period of four weeks from today.

3. Interim Application is allowed in the above terms.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]